



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 6848 of 2025

Ekram Alias Akram

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Anju Shukla, Chandra Shekhar Rai, Shailesh Pandey, Shri Prakash Dwivedi
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 50

HON'BLE SHEKHAR KUMAR YADAV, J.

Pursuant to the earlier order of this Court dated 17.02.2026, the Investigating Officer, Mr. Girdhari Singh, Police Station Vindhyachal, District Mirzapur, is present in person before this Court and has filed his personal affidavit today, which is taken on record.

Learned A.G.A. submits that the deponent/Investigating Officer, at the time of lodging of the F.I.R., was posted as Sub-Inspector at the concerned Police Station Kachhawa. The F.I.R. dated 18.10.2023 was lodged on the direction of the then Station House Officer, Shri Ravindra Bhushan. Therefore, the Investigating Officer, being subordinate, lodged the F.I.R. under Sections 304, 147, 148, 323 I.P.C. pursuant to such direction, and the investigation was thereafter entrusted to the present deponent/Investigating Officer. Hence, the F.I.R. was lodged on the direction of the Station House Officer and not independently by the deponent. The deponent subsequently investigated the matter and submitted the charge-sheet under the relevant sections.

List this case on 25.03.2026.

On the next date, both the Investigating Officer and the then Station House Officer, Shri Ravindra Bhushan, presently posted at Police Station Chilh, District Mirzapur, shall appear before this Court and explain as to why the F.I.R. was not lodged under Section 302 I.P.C.

March 17, 2026
RavindraKSingh

(Shekhar Kumar Yadav,J.)