



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 6848 of 2025

Ekram Alias Akram

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Anju Shukla, Chandra Shekhar Rai, Manish Kumar Yadav, Shailesh Pandey, Shri Prakash Dwivedi, Yadvendra Krishan
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 50

HON'BLE SHEKHAR KUMAR YADAV, J.

1. In compliance of order dated 17.3.2026, Investigating Officer, Mr. Girdhari Singh and the then Station House Officer, Sri Ravindra Bhushan are present in person before this Court and have filed their personal affidavit which is taken on record.

2. Learned A.G.A. has drawn attention of this Court towards paragraph no.7 to the affidavit that the appellant suddenly hitted on the head of the deceased by banka. He has further drawn attention of this Court towards the statement in cross-examination of the informant where the informant has stated that there was no motive of the alleged incident, therefore, impugned FIR was lodged rightly under Section 304 IPC instead of Section 302 IPC.

3. Put up this case on 7.4.2026.

4. Until further order of Court, further appearance of Mr. Girdhari Singh, Investigating Officer and the then Station House Officer, Sri Ravindra Bhushan are exempted.

March 25, 2026
Krishna*

(Shekhar Kumar Yadav,J.)